• Lump sums are impacted by multiple areas of uncertainty at the moment, including:

> If Lump Sum claim numbers stay at 2019 levels (around 200 extra claims per year), this
would add $216m to the provision. This scenario focuses on accident periods 2020 to 2025,
where we are forecasting that experience will improve compared to 2019 as a result of the
improved RTW outcomes and change in management approach.

> If average sizes increase by 10%, whether due to higher WPI scores or a greater proportion
of 30%-34% WPI lump sums, then it could plausibly add $79m to the provision.

11.2.4 Serious Injury scenarios

With significantly higher benefits available to Serious Injury claims, the numbers of claimants becoming
eligible for these benefits will have significant financial consequences for the scheme. In addition, with an
increasing proportion of future claims liabilities relating to Serious Injury claims, changes in life
expectancy and escalation of costs for Serious Injury claims costs will also have significant financial
impacts.

 109

Table 11.5 – Serious Injury sensitivities

$m %

30 Jun 25 OSC estimate (Including risk margin at 75% POS) 4,560

Other Serious Injury

Higher than expected SI numbers by 10 extra claims per year for recent years +159 +3%

Material Serious Injury exits for reasons other than s56A/redemptions,

retirement or death

-247 -5%

Severe Traumatic Injury

Unpaid care on EnABLE cohort ceases immediately and is replaced with paid

care

+122 +3%

No increase in utilisation of Care benefits after age 65 -81 -2%

Twice the additional allowance for utilisation of Care benefits after age 65 +72 +2%

Reform

Number of Serious Injury claims removed by threshold changing from 30% to

35% is consistent with our assumption from the previous valuation

+72 +2%

40% of IBNR claims are removed from all accident years due to the threshold

change (in line with assumption for new accident year; see Section 5.2.5)

-68 -1%

s56A and medical redemptions achieve little savings (either through low take-

up rate or due to rational decisions by workers)

+71 +2%

No increase in the severity of claims as a result of lower claim numbers or

medical redemptions

-77 -2%

Mortality

Impact of all EnABLE claims having mortality in line with standard population